PUBLIC NOTICE OF AN INTRODUCTION OF ORDINANCE BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF HAYWARD

ORDINANCE OF THE CITY OF HAYWARD, CALIFORNIA ADDING ARTICLE 13 TO CHAPTER 6 OF THE HAYWARD MUNICIPAL CODE RELATING TO TRANSPORTATION PERMITS

THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF HAYWARD DOES ORDAIN AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1. Article 13 is added to Chapter 6 of the Hayward Municipal Code and the Transportation Permits Ordinance is hereby enacted to read as follows:

CITY OF HAYWARD MUNICIPAL CODE CHAPTER 6 ARTICLE 13 TRANSPORTATION PERMITS

TITLE
AUTHORITY
DEFINITIONS
PERMITS
FEES
LIABILITY
DAMAGE AND ACCIDENT REPORTING
SPECIAL RESTRICTIONS
POLICE ESCORT
REVOCATION

Section 2. If any section, subsection, paragraph or sentence of this Ordinance, or any part thereof, is for any reason found to be unconstitutional, invalid or beyond the authority of the City of Hayward by a court of competent jurisdiction, such decision shall not affect the validity or effectiveness of the remaining portions of this Ordinance.

Section 3. This Ordinance shall become effective thirty (30) days after adoption by the City Council.

Introduced at the meeting of the Hayward City Council held March 7, 2017, the above-entitled Ordinance was introduced by Council Member Zermeño.

This Ordinance will be considered for adoption at the special meeting of the Hayward City Council, to be held on March 14, 2017, at 7:00 p.m., in the Council Chambers, 777 B Street, Hayward, California. The full text of this Ordinance is available for examination by the public in the Office of the City Clerk.

Dated: March 10, 2017 Miriam Lens, City Clerk City of Hayward